TS2950-51 series 1-6 2003/12 rev. B
TS2950/TS2951 series
150mA Ultra Low Dropout Positive Voltage Regulator
Input Voltage Range up to 30V
Output Current up to 150mA
Low Drop Out Voltage 0.4V
General Description
The TS2950/A & TS951/A are low power voltage regulators. These devices are excellent choice for use in

 Output voltage sense
 Output programmable from 1.24 to 29V
Ordering Information
Note: Where xx denotes voltage option, available are
5.0V, 3.3V and 3V. Contact factory for additional
voltage options.
Part No. Operating Temp.  Package
TS2950CT-xx TO-92
TS2951CS-xx
-40 ~ +85oC
SOP-8
TS2950ACT-xx TO-92
TS2951ACS-xx
-20 ~ +85oC
SOP-8
Pin assignment
TO-92
1. Output
2. Ground
3. Input
Pin assignment
SOP-8
1. Output
2. Sense
3. Shutdown
4. Ground
5. Error
6. Voltage tap
7. Feedback
8. Input
TS2950-51 series 2-6 2003/12 rev. B
Absolute Maximum Rating
Input Supply Voltage  Vin  - 0.3 ~ +30 V
Feedback Input Voltage Vfeedback  - 1.5 ~ +30 V
Shutdown Input Voltage  Vshutdown  - 0.3 ~ +30 V
Error Comparator Output Voltage Verror  - 0.3 ~ +30 V
Power Dissipation   Pd Internally Limited W
TS2950/2951 - 40 ~ +125 Operating Junction Temperature
Range TS2950A/2951A
TJ
- 20 ~ +125
oC
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 ~ +150 oC
Lead Temperature (Soldering 5 second) TSTG 260 oC
TS2950/A & TS2951/A Electrical Characteristics
(Vin=15V, Ta=25 oC unless otherwise specified.)
Parameter Test Conditions (note 2) Min Typ Max Unit
TS2950/TS2951 |0.990| |1.010| Tj= 25 oC
TS2950A/TS2951A |0.995| |1.005|
TS2950/TS2951 |0.980| |1.020| Full Operating temp
TS2950A/TS2951A |0.988| |1.012|
TS2950/TS2951 |0.975| |1.025|
Output Voltage